the reduction in volumes as demand responds to higher prices in addition to changes
in consumer preferences.8 On the other hand, holding parcel prices constant may not
be reflective of changes in the market either. As demand increases for the market
as a whole, prices could also increase if there are supply side constraints, leading
to higher margins. The competitive position of USP’s parcel offers relative to rivals
could also change, if growth in demand for parcels post-Covid-19 is associated with
a higher increase in demand for delivery in more remote/rural areas where USPs
are likely to enjoy a competitive advantage. However, competitors gaining a greater
foothold in parcel markets vis-à-vis USPs may also drive parcel prices down.

We explore several sensitivity scenarios in relation to the underlying assumptions
of the results in Table 2. Table 3 shows results when assuming different letter to

7 We consider prices and costs in the absence of inflation.
8 Also see (Carslake et al., 2011) in relation to demand responses and the cost of the USO.

Can Parcel Growth Support the Sustainability of the USO? 163

Table 2 Model scenarios

Scenario Mail volume [MN] Letter [MN] Parcel [MN] Margin

Base case 3,750 3,375 375 5.0%

A: 20% letter decrease and
30% parcel increase

3,187 2,700 487 5.8%

B: 20% letter decrease and
16% parcel increase

3,135 2,700 435 2.4%

C: 40% letter decrease and
16% parcel increase

2,460 2,025 435 –4.8%

Source Model simulation

Table 3 Model scenarios—price ratios

Scenario Margin (Letter to parcel price ratio of
1:7) (%)

Margin (Letter to parcel price ratio of
1:3) (%)

Base case 5.0 5.0

A’ 9.5 0.3

B’ 5.4 –1.8

C’ 0.8 –13.3

Source Simulation model

parcel price ratio. First a ratio of 1:7 instead of 1:5, i.e., illustrating the case when
an incumbent may be able to generate a relatively higher parcel margin. Second, a
ratio of 1:3, reflecting a USP that faces stronger competitive pressures on its parcel
prices.9 Scenarios A’, B’ and C’ then consider the change in margins resulting from
the same volume changes as discussed in relation to Table 2.

In line with the earlier hypothesis, relatively higher parcel prices imply that the
growth in parcel volumes is more likely to overcompensate the loss from reductions